

IN THE
MICHIGAN SUPREME COURT
APPEAL FROM THE MICHIGAN COURT OF APPEALS

PEOPLE OF THE STATE OF MICHIGAN,
Plaintiff-Appellee,

v.

MONTEZ STOVALL,
Defendant-Appellant.

Supreme Court No. 162425
Court of Appeals No. 342440
Wayne CC: 92-0334-01-FC

**BRIEF OF *AMICI CURIAE* JUVENILE LAW CENTER, JUVENILE SENTENCING
PROJECT, AMERICAN CIVIL LIBERTIES UNION OF MICHIGAN, AND DEBORAH
LABELLE IN SUPPORT OF DEFENDANT-APPELLANT MONTEZ STOVALL**

Tessa B. Bialek (P78080)
Sarah F. Russell (CT Bar No. 428094)
Juvenile Sentencing Project
Legal Clinic, Quinnipiac University
School of Law
275 Mount Carmel Ave.
Hamden, CT 06518
(203) 582-3238
tessa.bialek@quinnipiac.edu

Bonsitu Kitaba-Gaviglio (P78822)
Daniel S. Korobkin (P72842)
American Civil Liberties Union Fund
of Michigan
2966 Woodward Ave.
Detroit, MI 48201
(313) 578-6824
bkitaba@aclumich.org
dkorobkin@aclumich.org

Marsha L. Levick (PA Bar No. 22535)
Riya Saha Shah (PA Bar No. 200644)
Juvenile Law Center
1800 JFK Blvd., Ste. 1900B
Philadelphia, PA 19103
(215) 625-0551
mlevick@jlc.org
rshah@jlc.org

Deborah LaBelle (P31595)
Law Offices of Deborah LaBelle
221 N. Main St., Ste. 300
Ann Arbor, MI 48104
(734) 996-5620
deblabelle@aol.com

Counsel for Amici Curiae

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES ii

INTERESTS AND IDENTITIES OF *AMICI CURIAE*.....1

INTRODUCTION AND SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT3

ARGUMENT4

 I. THE FEDERAL AND STATE CONSTITUTIONS PROHIBIT LIFE SENTENCES FOR YOUTH ABSENT A PAROLE PROCESS THAT PROVIDES A MEANINGFUL AND REALISTIC OPPORTUNITY FOR RELEASE5

 A. To Comply With Constitutional Requirements, A Parole System Must Recognize The Constitutionally Significant Ways Children Are Different From Adults..... 6

 B. Life Sentences Imposed On Youth That Provide Only A Remote Chance Of Meaningful Life Outside Of Prison Violate The Eighth Amendment..... 9

 C. To Meet Constitutional Requirements, Parole Procedures Must Support A Meaningful Opportunity For Release Based On Full And Accurate Information..... 11

 D. A Parolable Life Sentence Imposed For A Childhood Crime That Fails To Provide A Meaningful Opportunity For Release Also Violates the Michigan Constitution’s Ban On “Cruel Or Unusual Punishment”..... 13

 II. MICHIGAN’S PAROLE PROCESS FAILS TO PROVIDE A MEANINGFUL AND REALISTIC OPPORTUNITY FOR RELEASE FOR INDIVIDUALS SERVING PAROLABLE LIFE SENTENCES FOR CHILDHOOD OFFENSES19

 A. Michigan’s Parole Process Lacks The Procedures And Protections Necessary To Ensure A Meaningful Opportunity To Present Accurate Information For Full Consideration By The Parole Board 19

 B. Michigan’s Lifer Parole System Does Not Adequately Ground The Release Decision In The Mitigating Circumstances Of Youth And Post-Crime Maturity And Rehabilitation..... 23

 C. Michigan’s Lifer Parole System Insufficiently Limits Discretion And Lacks Procedural Safeguards Necessary For Full And Accurate Review 24

CONCLUSION.....27

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Bonilla v Iowa Bd of Parole</i> , 930 NW2d 751 (Iowa, 2019)	12
<i>Carlton v Dep’t of Corrections</i> , 215 Mich App 490; 546 NW2d 671 (1996).....	14, 15
<i>Casiano v Comm’r of Correction</i> , 317 Conn 52; 115 A3d 1031 (2015)	9
<i>Diatchenko v Dist. Attorney for Suffolk Dist.</i> , 466 Mass. 655; 1 NE3d 270 (2013)	18
<i>Diatchenko v Dist Attorney for Suffolk Dist</i> , 471 Mass 12; 27 NE3d 349 (2015)	21, 22, 27
<i>Flores v Stanford</i> , unpublished order of the United States District Court for the Southern District of New York, issued September 20, 2019 (Docket No. 18 CV 2468-VB), 2019 WL 4572703	10, 17, 24
<i>Graham v Florida</i> , 560 US 48; 130 S Ct 2011; 176 L Ed 2d 825 (2010).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Greiman v Hodges</i> , 79 F Supp 3d 933 (SD Iowa, 2015)	10, 11, 18, 24
<i>Harmelin v Michigan</i> , 501 US 957; 111 S Ct 2680; 115 L Ed 2d 836 (1991).....	15
<i>Howard v Coonrod</i> , unpublished order of the United States District Court for the Middle District of Florida, issued June 25, 2021 (Case No. 6:21- cv-62-PGB-EJK), 2021 WL 2603580.....	11, 21
<i>Humphrey v Wilson</i> , 282 Ga 520; 652 SE2d 501 (2007)	16
<i>JDB v North Carolina</i> , 564 US 261; 131 S Ct 2394; 180 L Ed 2d 310 (2011).....	6

Maryland Restorative Justice Initiative v Hogan,
